The following unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated statement of income have been prepared in
accordance with Rule 11-02 of Regulation S-X under the Exchange Act, assuming that the deconsolidation of
VUE occurred on January 1, 2003, and the equity method of accounting for the investment in VUE was used
for all of 2003. The following unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated Ñnancial position has been
prepared assuming the deconsolidation of VUE occurred on December 31, 2003. The following unaudited
condensed pro forma consolidated statements of income and Ñnancial position are not necessarily indicative of
the actual results of operations which would have occurred had the deconsolidation occurred on these dates,
nor are they necessarily indicative of future operating results. The following unaudited condensed pro forma
consolidated statements of income and Ñnancial position do not give eÅect to the acquisition of approximately
20% interest in NBC.

(a) Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income as of December 31, 2003

Year Ended December 31, 2003
(French GAAP, Unaudited)

Deconsolidation
Reported of VUE Pro forma

(In millions of euros)

Revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 25,482 4(6,022) 4 19,460
Operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (22,173) 5,091 (17,082)

Operating income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,309 (931) 2,378
Financing and other expense, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,207) 236 (971)

Income (loss) before gain on businesses sold, net of provisions,
income taxes, equity interest, goodwill amortization and
minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,102 (695) 1,407

Gain on businesses sold, net of provisions ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 602 (18) 584
Income tax expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 408 175 583

Income (loss) before equity interest, goodwill amortization and
minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,112 (538) 2,574

Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated companies and sold
aÇliates ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 72 (12) 60

Goodwill amortization & impairment ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (3,115) 520 (2,595)

Income (loss) before minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 69 (30) 39
Minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,212) 30 (1,182)

Net loss ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (1,143) 4 Ì 4 (1,143)

Loss per basic shareÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (1.07) 4 (1.07)

Adjustments to conform to U.S. GAAP:
Business combination and goodwillÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,021 (333) 688
Impairment losses of goodwill and other intangible assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏ (742) Ì (742)
Impairment of long-lived assetsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (25) Ì (25)
Intangible assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (152) Ì (152)
Financial instruments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 155 (37) 118
Employee beneÑt plansÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (66) 41 (25)
Other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 50 (11) 39

Tax eÅectÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (428) 25 (403)
Deduction of income from discontinued operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (306) Ì (306)
Adjustments to conform to U.S. GAAP relative to VUE ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ Ì 315 315

Sub-totalÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (493) Ì (493)

U.S. GAAP net loss from continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (1,636) 4 Ì 4 (1,636)

50

(b) Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as of December 31, 2003

Year Ended December 31, 2003
(French GAAP, Unaudited)

Deconsolidation
Reported of VUE Pro forma

Assets
Goodwill, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 17,789 (6,203) 11,586
Other intangible assets, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 11,778 (4,770) 7,008
Property, plant and equipment, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 6,365 (1,042) 5,323
Investments accounted for using the equity method ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,083 5,469 6,552
Other investments ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,549 (827) 2,722

Total long-term assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 40,564 (7,373) 33,191

Inventories and work-in-progress ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 744 (209) 535
Accounts receivableÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 8,809 (2,384) 6,425
Deferred tax assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,546 (56) 1,490
Short-term loans receivable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 140 (1) 139
Marketable securities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 259 Ì 259
Cash and cash equivalents ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,858 2,807 5,665

Total current assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 14,356 157 14,513

TOTAL ASSETS ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 54,920 (7,216) 47,704

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity
Total shareholder's equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 11,923 917 12,840

Minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,929 (952) 3,977
Other equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,000 Ì 1,000
Deferred income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 560 (97) 463
ProvisionÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,294 (49) 2,245
Long-term debt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 9,621 (213) 9,408
Other non-current liabilities and accrued expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,407 (799) 1,608

Total non-current liabilitiesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 32,734 (1,193) 31,541

Accounts payableÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 12,261 (1,880) 10,381
Deferred taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,123 (1,661) 3,462
Bank overdrafts and other short-term borrowings ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,802 (2,482) 2,320

Total current liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 22,186 (6,023) 16,163

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITYÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 54,920 (7,216) 47,704

Comparison of 2003 versus 2002

Vivendi Universal's net loss was signiÑcantly reduced in 2003 to 1,143 million compared to 23,301 million
in 2002. Excluding Veolia Environnement, this signiÑcant improvement was mainly due to lower impairment
losses of goodwill and other intangible assets and lower Ñnancial provision accrual, which were slightly oÅset
by lower gains on businesses sold.

Excluding these items and treating Veolia Environnement as accounted for using the equity method in
both periods, the improvement has been achieved through:

° 41,432 million from the operating income improvement,

[…]

line ""equity in earnings of sold businesses'' in the 2003 Consolidated Statement of Income, and Comareg, sold in May.

F-18

2.2 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (unaudited)

2002 and 2003 unaudited pro forma Consolidated Statements of Income were reported as if the following
transactions had occurred on January 1, 2002:

‚ Reduction of participation in Veolia Environnement (VE).

‚ Divestiture of all Vivendi Universal publishing activities, excluding Vivendi Universal Games and
publishing activities in Brazil.

‚ Acquisition of the entertainment assets of InterActiveCorp Inc. (IAC) (consolidated in the actual
Ñnancial statements since May 7, 2002).

This unaudited pro forma Ñnancial information is not necessarily indicative of the results Vivendi
Universal would have reported had the transactions described above actually occurred at the dates adopted for
the preparation of the pro forma Ñnancial information. The accompanying pro forma information is not
intended to comply with Article 11 of Regulation S-X of the Securities Act.

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Divestiture of
Publishing Pro forma

Reported Activities (Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 25,482 4(128)(a) 4 25,354

Cost of revenuesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (15,268) 56(a) (15,212)

Selling, general and administrative expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (6,812) 66(a) (6,746)

Other operating expenses, netÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (93) Ì(a) (93)

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 3,309 4 (6)(a) 4 3,303

Financing expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (698) 3(a)(b) (695)

Other Ñnancial expenses, net of provisions ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (509) 6(a) (503)

Financing and other expenses, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (1,207) 4 9(a) 4 (1,198)

Income (loss) before gain on businesses sold, net of
provisions, income taxes, equity interest, goodwill
amortization and minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 2,102 4 3(a) 4 2,105

Gain on businesses sold, net of provisions ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 602 (155)(a)(c) 447

Income tax expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 408 2(a) 410

Income (loss) before equity interest, goodwill amortization
and minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 3,112 4(150)(a) 4 2,962

Equity in earnings of sold subsidiariesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1 (1)(a) Ì

Equity in (losses) earnings of unconsolidated companies ÏÏÏÏ 71 Ì(a) 71

Equity loss in Veolia Environnement impairment ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (203) Ì(a) (203)

Goodwill amortization ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,120) Ì(a) (1,120)

Impairment losses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,792) Ì(a) (1,792)

Income (loss) before minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 69 4(151)(a) 4 (82)

Minority interestsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,212) Ì(a) (1,212)

Net lossÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (1,143) 4(151)(a) 4 (1,294)

Loss per basic share (in euros)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (1.07) 4 (1.21)

F-19

Year Ended December 31, 2002

Acquisition
Reduction of Divestiture of of IAC
Participation Publishing entertainment Pro forma

Reported in VE Activities assets (unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 58,150 4(30,038)(d) 4(572)(a) 4 617(h) 4 28,157

Cost of revenues ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (40,574) 23,825(d) 290(a) (340)(h) (16,799)

Selling, general and
administrative expenses ÏÏÏ (12,937) 4,018(d) 292(a) (117)(h) (8,744)

Other operating expenses, net (851) 284(d) 4(a) Ì(h) (563)

Operating income ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 3,788 4 (1,911)(d) 4 14(a) 4 160(h) 4 2,051

Financing expenseÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,333) 713(d)(e) 92(a)(b) (82)(h)(i) (610)

Other Ñnancial expenses, net
of provisionsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (3,409) (35)(d) 2(a) Ì(h) (3,442)

Financing and other
expenses, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (4,742) 4 678(d) 4 94(a) 4 (82)(h) 4 (4,052)

Income (loss) before gain on
businesses sold, net of
provisions, income taxes,
equity interest, goodwill
amortization and minority
interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (954) 4 (1,233)(d) 4 108(a) 4 78(h) 4 (2,001)

Gain on businesses sold, net
of provisionsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,049 (1,332)(d)(f) 853(a)(c) Ì(h) 570

Income tax expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (2,556) 437(d) (194)(a) (8)(h)(j) (2,321)

Income (loss) before equity
interest, goodwill
amortization and minority
interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (2,461) 4 (2,128)(d) 4 767(a) 4 70(h) 4 (3,752)

Equity in earnings of sold
subsidiariesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 17 Ì(d) (17)(a) Ì(h) Ì

Equity in (losses) earnings of
unconsolidated companies (294) 72(d)(g) Ì(a) (44)(h)(k) (266)

Goodwill amortization ÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,277) 285(d) 5(a) (48)(h) (1,035)

Impairment losses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (18,442) Ì(d) Ì(a) Ì(h) (18,442)

Income (loss) before
minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4(22,457) 4 (1,771)(d) 4 755(a) 4 (22)(h) 4(23,495)

Minority interests ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (844) 270(d) 1(a) 3(h)(l) (570)

Net loss ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4(23,301) 4 (1,501)(d) 4 756(a) 4 (19)(h) 4(24,065)

Loss per basic share
(in euros) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4 (21.43) 4 (22.13)

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are as follows:

‚ Divestiture of Vivendi Universal publishing activities

(a) Deconsolidates 2002 and 2003 income statements of publishing activities sold in 2002 and 2003;
eliminates equity in earnings of disposed businesses recorded for a net amount of 417 million in 2002
and 41 million in 2003.

F-20

(b) Records the reduction in interest expense, assuming that a fraction of the proceeds from the
divestiture of publishing activities, which occurred in 2002 and in 2003, was received at the